CITY COUNCIL

The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE February 21, 2023

NUMBER 91-2023

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARDING OF A CONTRACT TO DENVILLE LINE PAINTING, INC., 2 GREEN POND ROAD, ROCKAWAY, NEW JERSEY 07866 THROUGH THE MORRIS COUNTY OPERATIVE PRICING COUNCIL CONTRACT #36 FOR TRAFFIC STRIPING ON ROADWAYS COMMENCING JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2023 IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$30,000.00

WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township desires to obtain a company for traffic striping on roadways; and

WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township entered into a cooperative pricing agreement with the Morris County Co-Operative Pricing Council, a copy of which is attached hereto and made part hereof, for traffic striping on roadways; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds, a copy of which is attached hereto and made part hereof, certifying that monies will be available in the Account No. 3-01-26-290-000-528 contingent upon Council approval and inclusion of said item in the Temporary Budget and adopted 2023 Budgets, there will be sufficient funds to contract with Denville Line Painting, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proper officers of the City of Orange Township are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with aforesaid vendor for traffic striping on roadways commencing January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 in an amount not to exceed \$30,000.00.

February 21, 2023 Adopted:

Joyce L. Lanier City Clerk

Tency A. Eason Council President

- A-MITRACK

CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS NEXT BUDGET

I, Nile Clements, Chief Financial Officer for the City of Orange Township, do hereby confirm that based on the Quote or RFP, RFQ, bid results or "extraordinary unspecifiable services" without competitive bids for 2023 service contract, and the resolution to be presented to the Council for approval, and contingent upon Council approval and inclusion of said item in the Temporary Budget and adopted 2023 Budget, there will be sufficient funds to contract with:

Vendor Name: Denville Line Painting Address: 2 Green Pond Road

> City: Rockaway State: New Jersey Zip Code: 07866

Purpose: Traffic striping roadways

Vendor ID: DENV010

Temporary Budget: \$ 7,500.00

Fund: Current Fund

Line Description SS - Street Services - Contractual Services

Account Numbers(s): CY'23

3-01-26-290-00-528

The remainder of: \$ 22,500.00

will be provided in

Fund: Current Fund

Line Description SS - Street Services - Contractual Services

Account Numbers(s): CY'23

3-01-26-290-00-528

Purchase Order #: 23-00488

Amount not to exceed: \$ 30,000.00

Nile Clements 2/9/2023
Chief Financial Officer Date

AGREEMENT

This Agreement, made and entered into this day of, between the
City of Orange Township and Denville Line Painting, Inc., 2 Green Pond Road, Rockaway,
New Jersey 07866.
WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township wishes to retain a firm for the purpose of
traffic striping under the MCCPC#36 for the City of Orange Township, as specifically set
forth in the attached proposal in the amount not to exceed \$30,000.00.
WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township wishes to retain Denville Line Painting, Inc.
with offices located at 2 Green Pond Road, Rockaway, New Jersey 07866.
WHEREAS, this firm and the individuals of the firm are to be retained pursuant to the
Agreement as specified under the MCCPC#36; and
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Orange Township has, by Resolution
No dated, authorizes Denville Line Painting, Inc. for the purpose of
traffic striping, as specified in the attached proposal.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AGREED by and between the parties, for the mutual
convenient set forth herein below:
1. Denville Line Painting, Inc. is hereby contracted by the City of Orange Township to
provide services as specified in the attached proposal.
2. This agreement shall be effective commencing on January 1, 2023 and terminating on
December 31, 2023.
3. This agreement shall not be assigned nor shall any duties under this agreement be
delegated by Denville Line Painting, Inc. without prior written consent of the City.

- 4. The validity of this agreement and its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the contracting parties, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.
- 5. This agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the contracting parties and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors, and assigns when not expressly prohibited by this agreement.
- 6. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of it this agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained in it.
- 7. This agreement constitutes the sole agreement of the contracting parties and supersedes any prior understandings or written or oral agreements between the parties respecting its subject matter.
- 8. All notices and other communications shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, and shall be deemed to have been given when sent to the parties at their respective addresses as set forth above, unless a different address has been selected after the execution of this agreement and has been duly communicated to the party giving notice.
- 9. The City may terminate this Agreement upon three days notice with Denville Line Painting, Inc. In the event that this agreement is deemed to be terminated, the City shall pay Denville Line Painting, Inc. for those services provided as of the effective

date of termination. This agreement is final and cannot be amended, supplemented, changed or modified without said being in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:	CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP:							
Joyce L. Lanier Date City Clerk	Dwayne D. Warren, Esq. Mayor	Date						
ATTEST:	Denville Line Painting, Inc. 2 Green Pond Road Rockaway, New Jersey 07866							
Print Name	Print Name							
Signature Date	Signature	Date						
Approved as to Form and Sufficiency								
Gracia R. Montilus Date City Attorney								



NOTIFICATION OF AWARD

CONTRACT #36: TRAFFIC STRIPING ON ROADWAYS

Contract Period: January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

Notes:

- All Purchase Orders should reference "MCCPC Contract #36"
- No minimum order requirements are allowed unless stated otherwise
- Prices are to remain firm for the term of the contract with no exceptions
- See Technical Specifications on the website (www.mccpc.org) for detailed application information

Vendor: Denville Line Painting, Inc.

Address: 2 Green Pond Road, Rockaway, New Jersey 07866

Contact Person: Bob Romano Title: Sales Manager

Tel #: 973-625-1010 Fax #: 973-625-8049 E-Mail: bromano@denvillelinepainting.com

Response Time: 14 days

CAT. A: TRAFFIC STRIPING ON ROADWAYS	Unit Price
1. Traffic striping on roadways, (4") yellow or white, to be designated at time of order (latex):	\$0.11 / LF
2. Traffic striping on roadways, (6") yellow or white, to be designated at time of order (latex):	\$0.16 / LF
3. Traffic striping on roadways, (8") yellow or white, to be designated at time of order (latex):	\$0.22 / LF
4. Traffic striping on roadways, (4") yellow or white using "EPOXY" striping method:	\$0.34 / LF
5. Traffic striping on roadways, (6") yellow or white using "EPOXY" striping method:	\$0.48 / LF
6. Price for 4" wide x 1 linear foot long for Long Life Thermoplastic:	\$0.91 / LF
7. Price for 6" wide x 1 linear foot long for Long Life Thermoplastic:	\$1.365 / LF
8. Price for Spray Thermoplastic striping, 4", 3 mils thick:	\$0.33 / LF
9. Price for traffic markings, symbols, etc., in Thermoplastic:	\$7.00 / SF
10.Stop lines, (12") (latex):	\$2.25 / LF
11. Crosswalks, (4") (latex):	\$1.00 / LF
12. Crosswalks, (6") (latex):	\$1.50 / LF
13. Crosswalks, (8") (latex):	\$1.75 / LF

CAT. B: REMOVAL OF EXISTING TRAFFIC STRIPING	Unit Price
Price for the removal of "existing" traffic striping from roadways, stop lines or crosswalks:	\$1.60 / LF

To furnish & install raised pavement markers as per specifications:	\$225.00 / each
CAT. C: RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (FURNISH & INSTALLATION OF SNOW-PLOWING PAVEMENT MARKERS AT FIRE HYDRANT LOCATIONS)	Unit Price



STATE OF NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FOR STATE AGENCY AND CASINO SERVICE CONTRACTORS

garante de la contrata del contrata de la contrata del contrata de la contrata del la contrata de la contrata del la contrata de la contrata

processor and a second second

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, DIVISION OF REVENUE PO BOX 252: 22. TRENTON, H.J. 18648-1222

TAXRAYER NAME:

DENVILLE LINE PAINTING INC.

TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION#

222-299-140/000

ADDRESS
2 GREEN POND ROAD
ROCKAWAY NJ 07866
EFFECTIVE DATE

07/02/80

FORM-BRC(08-01)

TRADE NAME:

DENVILLE LINE PAINTING

SONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION#

103340

ISSUANCE DATE:

10/18/01

Director, Division of Revenue

This Cartificate is NOT assignable or transferable. It must be conspicuously displayed at above address.

(Rev. January 2011) Department of the Treasury Internel Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	Name (as shown on your income tax return)								111					
	DENVILLE LINE PAINTING, INC.									(4)				
2	Quality of the state of the sta													
8	Check appropriate box for federal tax													
5	Culeck abbrobusts box for ledelshiffX										_			
S S	classification (required): Individual/sole proprietor	☐ C Corporation ☐ S Corporation ☐ Partnership ☐ Trust/estate												
Print or type Specific Instructions on page	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S	☐ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=partnership) ▶						Exempl payee						
5 3	☐ Other (see instructions) >						ŀ							
<u> </u>	Address (number, street, and ept. or suite no.)	N. Control	Requester	'e nan	ne and a	drese	(op!lon	43	_					
Š	2 GREEN POND ROAD													
38	City, state, and ZIP code		1											
S	ROCKAWAY, NJ 07886		1											
	List account number(s) here (options()		<u> </u>	_					111					
Pa														
Enter	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the nar	ne given on the "Name	"ilne S	ocial	escurity	numb	⊕ <i>r</i>							
to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident allen, sofe proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a TIN on page 3.			T			\neg		T						
		t a		Π.	Ш	_] -	Ш							
Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose number to enter.		8	mploj	yer Ident	licatio	nun num	ber		=					
HUITE	er to enter.		2	2	- 2	2	9 9	1	4	7				
Par				1	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ		- -							
	r penalties of perjury, I certify that:							•						
1. Th	e number shown on this form is my correct texpayer identification num	ber (or I am waiting for	a number	to be	Issued	to ma	hoe f							
2 I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue no longer subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am														
3. I a	m a U.S. cilizen or other U.S. person (defined below).													
Certi	lication instructions. You must cross out liem 2 should be have here	on mailflest but the IDO to												
Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, Item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (RA), and generally, payments other than prevest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the														
Sign	Signature of			- /										
Here	U.S. person > (AUX)	De	tor C		30/	14	,							
	neral instructions	Note, if a requester your TIN, you must u	gives you a	form	other t	nan Fe	orm W	-9 lo	requ	est				
noted	on references are to the internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	to this form W-9.							•	mva	7			
	pose of Form	Definition of a U.S. considered a U.S. pe	person. Fo	ir fed are:	eral tax	purpo	388, y	ou are	•					
		 An individual who is 												
obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TiN) to report, for example, income peld to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest		A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or												
onaring, securing per to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.		organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States, • An estate (other than a toreign estate), or												
Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident elien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the Special rules for partners).						secti	on 301	.7701	-23					
		rtnerships	erships, Parinerships that conduct a trade or											
1. C	sertify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a set to be issued).	business in the United States are generally required to pay a will tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been receive			88. Ivad									
	erlify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or	partnership is require	d to presu	me th	iet a nei	toer le	a fore	don e	-					
	tain exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt	and pay the withhold	ina tax. Th	ere (o	re. If you	are a	US	DATED	n th:	of le	8			
payee siloca	if applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your ble share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of	U.S. exempt partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United states, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.												

effectively connected Income.

3. Ctaim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payes. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of